
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session -  Executive Member for City Strategy 
 
To: Councillor Steve Galloway (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 6 April 2010 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00 am on Thursday 1 April 2010 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 8 April 2010 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
  
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Wednesday 31 
March 2010. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes                                            (Pages 3 - 10)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last City Strategy 

Decision Session held on 2 March 2010. 
 



 
3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

 registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so.  
The deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Thursday 1 April 2010. 
  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  
• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 
 since the last session.  

 Note: No items have been published on the Information Log 
 since the last Decision Session.  
 
  

 

4. Petitions for 20 mph Speed Limits on Residential 
Roads in York                                         (Pages 11 - 26) 

 

 To advise the Executive Member of the progress towards 
prioritisation of a number of petitions and requests for 20mph 
speed limits and to set out the proposed response to a number of 
petitions. 
 

5. Proposed Narrow Cycle Lane Trials - Museum 
Street/Lendal Bridge and Gillygate         (Pages 27 - 46) 

 

 This report advises the Executive Member of feedback from 
consultation on proposals to introduce narrow cycle lanes on 
Museum Street/Lendal Bridge and Gillygate. 
 

6. Adoption of Highways on New Estates - Update Report   
(Pages 47 - 56) 

 

 This report provides the Executive Member with an interim 
progress report on highway adoptions completed, together with 
the current work programme and general development activity.  
 

7. Public Rights of Way - Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, 
Preparation of Definitive Map Former County Borough of 
York (Fishergate, Guildhall and Micklegate Wards)   

         (Pages 57 - 178) 

 

 This report seeks to assist the Executive Member in determining 
whether or not to make a number of Definitive Map Modification 
Orders to record public rights of way on the Definitive Map for the 
former County Borough of York within Fishergate, Guildhall and 
Micklegate Wards. 
 



 
8. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972   
 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 
• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want t
[...]
� �1��	�2�	����,4��� ���
�1�������-��3���/���0����9�

�
•� �10���1��0���0�������	��1��2�	10��������0��0�/�

 �/�� .�1����� ,�� ��	�0��/� �	���J<%
� ��� JCB
�
�����0,����-��.�1��������,��2�	10��/5��1������
,�� 0����/0��/� ,�� ��	�0���3� �1�� ��.��� ���
�.�	2	�3	0����3� 0	���� �1�� 2	�3	0���� ,��
J&B
5�&5�

�
 �"���9� �����2��������1�������>���	0��2�	����	0��3���/�������/�

��� ��	
>�� ����/� (�0�� �	0��2�	�� '�0�� 0�/� /���.�	�
�1����� �/�������/� ��� �1�� ������>�� �02��0��
'	�3	0���5�

�
"����� �D��	�/��
&5�"���/��1���1����0���0������0��03	��/5���
�
�

�
����

�
�

Page 9



�
�
�
�
�
�
���	����.���0���-0�;��:����.�����,�	���	��������	0��3��
L�1��������3���0	��/�0��A5%%�2��0�/������1�/�0��@5%@�2�M5�

Page 10



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session  
Executive Member for City Strategy 

6th April 2010 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Petitions for 20mph speed limits on residential roads in York 

Summary 

1. To advise the Executive Member of the progress towards prioritisation of a 
number of petitions and requests for 20mph speed limits and to set out the 
proposed response to a number of petitions.  

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member for City Strategy is recommended to: 

a) Agree the prioritised list of petitions and requests 

b) Agree to progress the next four schemes on the list through the 
2010/11 capital programme, which are: Holly Bank area, 
Westminster Road, Low Poppleton Road and Millfield Lane. 

c) Note that the second stage LTP3 consultation will contain a 
question on 20mph speed limits. 

Reason:  To enable a response to petitions to be progressed and a number of 
20mph speed limit schemes to be developed for implementation 
during 2010/11 as part of the capital programme. 

Background 

3. In December 2009 a report was presented to the Executive Member Decision 
Session (EMDS) setting out a set of criteria for prioritising the petitions and 
requests for 20mph speed limits on residential roads in York.   

 
4. The priorit
[...]
relevant highways authority to put into place corrective speed 
reduction measures if that limit fails. 
 
Options 

24. Option one – Agree the latest prioritised position and agree to progress the  
schemes in paragraph 11 through the 2010/11 capital programme.   

 
25. Option two – Agree the prioritisation but do not proceed with further delivery 

until the results of the LTP3 survey are known. 
 
26. Option three – Do not agree the current prioritisation or implementation of  

further 20mph schemes. 
 

 
 Analysis 
 
27. Option one – The introduction of the agreed criteria and process for responding 

to petitions and requests has provided a consistent approach, which is data 
led. It has identified a number of areas that would benefit from the introduction 
of a 20mph speed limit. Available funding has been identified from the growth 
bid in 2009/10 (£30,000) and the draft capital programme for 2010/11 that 
allows for progress towards delivery to commence. 

 

Page 16



 

28. Option two – Uses the agreed criteria to identify schemes but delays 
implementation until later in the year when a response from residents about the 
wider context within which 20mph has been considered, understood and 
reported to EMDS.  This may allow funding to be directed in another way to fit 
in with any longer term policy. 

 
29. Option three – Does not allow for any progress towards implementation. 
 
 Corporate Objectives 

30. A data led approach of assessing road safety issues and prioritising scheme 
meets the Council’s corporate priorities to create a Safer City. It also supports 
the aims and objectives of the Road Safety Strategy as part of the Second 
Local Transport Plan and contributes to A Safer City. 

 
 Implications 

 Financial  
31. Option One – The cost of the schemes has been estimated at a total of 

£51,100. Costs will include consultation, Traffic Regulation Orders and signing 
as well as monitoring costs. The South Bank scheme is being funded from the
[...]
 – Average Speed Data 

Street Direction Average Speed 

From Scarcroft Road 15 Nunmill Street 
To Scarcroft Road 19 
From Albermarle Road 17 Scarcroft Hil 
To Albermarle Road 17 
To Wheatlands Grove 18 Lidgett Grove 
To Wheatlands Grove 18 
From Wheatlands Grove 20 Ouseburn Avenue 
To Wheatlands Grove 20 
North  16 Viking Road 

South 15 
From A59 21 Millgates 

To A59 18 

From A59 26 Beckfield Lane 
To A59 30 
From Millfield Lane 18 Low Poppleton Lane 

To Millfield Lane 17 
North 25 Millfield Lane 

South 24 

East 20 Cranbrook Road 
West 19 
From Anderson Grove 21 Holly Bank Road 

To Anderson Grove 22 
From Hob Moor Drive 19 Campbell Avenue 

To Hob Moor Drive 20 
From Beckfield Lane 19, 21 Newlands Drive 

(2 Surveys) To Beckfield Lane 20, 19 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



    
 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
City Strategy 

6th April 2010 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

PROPOSED NARROW CYCLE LANE TRIALS - MUSEUM STREET / 
LENDAL BRIDGE, AND GILLYGATE 

Summary 

1. This report advises the Executive Member of feedback from consultation on 
proposals to introduce narrow cycle lanes on Museum Street/Lendal Bridge and 
Gillygate. The proposals are intended to improve facilities for cyclists on these 
narrow roads, where queuing traffic often obstructs the progress of cyclists 
riding on their nearside. The proposals are to be introduced on a trial basis in 
order to evaluate their effectiveness. If successful, proposals for other locations 
on the Inner Ring Road with similar characteristics may follow. 

Recommendations 

2. Following feedback from consultation, Officers recommend that Option 2 be 
approved for implementation on a trial basis. This would introduce a slightly 
revised scheme to that originally consulted on for Museum Street/Lendal Bridge, 
as shown in Annex D. On Gillygate the proposals as originally consulted on 
would be implemented, as shown in Annex B. 

Reason: Officers consider that these proposals will benefit cyclists, as they will 
improve the passage for cyclists on the nearside of queuing vehicles. The 
proposed measures would also contribute towards the aims of the Council as a 
Cycling City. 

Background 

3. Encouraging more people to cycle has been a long-standing priority for the 
Council, and this work has recently been given a huge boost by our successful 
bid to become a ‘Cycling City’. 

4. On these roads queuing traffic can be a particular problem for cyclists, as it only 
takes one driver to be positioned too close to the kerb to prevent cyclists from 
riding past on the nearside. This can be frustrating for them and may lead to 
delays, dangerous manoeuvres being attempted, or cycling on the footway. 
There has been a long-term desire to seek a resolution to this problem, 
particularly since gaining Cycling City status. 

5. Currently on such roads, there is not enough space to provide cycle lanes at the 
standard 1.5 metres on one or both sides of the carriageway. The narrow 
footways also mean that options to provide facilities for cyclists are very limited. 

Agenda Item 5Page 27



    
 

This problem was carefully considered as part of developing the Council's 
Cycling Infrastructure Standards and it was concluded that the use of narrow 
cycle lanes could be a possible way forward. The idea is to provide 1.0 metre 
wide cycle lanes and reduced traffic lane widths (down to a minimum of 2.0 
metres) to encourage queuing traffic to be positioned away from the kerb, 
leaving sufficient space for cyclists to get by. However, as the cycle lanes will be 
advisory, vehicles will be legally allowed to enter them, and it is accepted that 
situations will arise when large vehicles such as HGVs and buses straddle both 
the traffic and cycle lanes. 

Proposals 
Museum Street (Over Lendal Bridge) 

 
6. For a large proportion of the day, traffic regularly queues in both directions along 

this length, which means th
[...]
l measures ought to be considered for future inclusion in any 
permanent improvement scheme for this area. 

 
28. The suggestion to provide additional markings within the ASL on St. Leonard’s 

Place is considered to be of potential benefit to right turning cyclists, in the same 
way that the proposals already incorporate similar markings within the Museum 
Street ASL box for straight ahead cyclist movements. This has been 
incorporated into the proposals, and is shown in Annex D. Also amended at this 
stage is the reference to widening the ASL box on Museum Street, which upon 
reflection, whilst only providing minimal benefit on the available width that could 
be used, could in practice place cyclists in conflict with large right turning 
vehicles from St. Leonard’s Place. Therefore, Annex D retains this ASL box at 
its original width. 
 
Cycling Evaluation Tool  

 
29. The Cycling Evaluation Tool is a means of scoring cycling schemes on a range of 

criteria so that schemes may be ranked and compared against each other. It was 
approved at the City Strategy Decision Session on 20 October 2009. The proposed 
narrow cycle lanes trial scheme has been evaluated using this tool and both 
sections achieved the same score of +25 (each section was evaluated separately). 
This compares very favourably with other, similar projects, as shown in the table 
below: 

 
 

Page 35



    
 

Scheme Total 
points 

Beckfield Lane - Boroughbridge Road to Ostman Road - 
completed section 

+16 

Crichton Avenue – scheme under construction +21 
Clifton Green - completed scheme +24 
Wigginton Road – proposals approved in principle +25 
Moor Lane Bridge - completed scheme +26 

 

Options on the Way Forward 

30. A number of options are available for consideration: 
 
• Option 1 – implement the proposals as shown in Annexes A (for Lendal 

Bridge/Museum Street) and B (for Gillygate), as consulted upon; 
 

• Option 2 – implement the revised proposals resulting from consultation 
feedback, as shown in Annex D for Museum Street/Lendal Bridge, and the 
original proposal for Gillygate as shown in Annex B; 

 
• Option 3 – implement a variation of the proposals to incorporate any 

changes that may be deemed necessary. 
 

• Option 4 – make no alterations to the current situation 
 

Analysis of Options  
 

31. Option 1 would provide some benefit, but through the consultation process 
Officers consider that the original scheme proposals could be improved to 
address some safety issues. 

32. Option 2 is considered by Officers to provide the most benefit to cyclists, and 
the revised proposals are considered to represent the safest means of providing 
cycling facilities under these circumstances. 

33. Option 3 gives an opportunity to implement a variation of the proposals to 
incorporate any other changes that may be deemed necessary. 

 
34. Option 4 would provide no material benefit, and retaining the current layout 

would do nothing to improve the situation for cyclists on these narrow routes 
where queuing traffic can often present obstacles to the free passage of cyclists. 

 
35. Based on the above analysis, Officers consider that the scheme proposals 

offered in Option 2 present the best way forward. 
 

Corporate Priorities 

36. The scheme would contribute to the following Corporate Priorities: 
 

• Sustainable City – the scheme should encourage more commuting Cyclists 
to use these routes for riding into and away from the city, in preference to 
using motorised forms of transport. 

Page 36



    
 

• Safer City – the scheme would make these roads easier and safer for 
cyclists to get past queuing vehicles. 

• Healthy City – the scheme should encourage more cycling, which would 
have a beneficial effect upon peoples’ health. 

 
37. The scheme would also contribute to several of the aims of the Local Transport 

Plan, namely: 
 

• Encourage essential journeys to be undertaken by more sustainable 
modes where possible; 

• Reduce t
[...]
 the comprehensive 
report on the highway adoption service, considered by the Executive Member 
on 1 September 2009. 

 
2. Also included are brief updates relating to potential improvements to current 

procedures/systems and the establishment of a local developer forum.  
 

Recommendations 
 

3. Based on the commentary presented within this report the Executive Member 
is advised to note and review the highway adoption work portfolio as detailed 
under Option A, and that a raked percentage fee linked to the commencement 
of road building be investigated as detailed under Option B. 

 
 Reason: It will provide the most informative analysis, including an ongoing 
review of work programme and service performance, together with 
engagement with developers to provide improved understanding of their 
commercial processes, and identify opportunities for improvement, for the 
overall benefit of residents.  

 
Background 

 
4. Whilst not wishing to duplicate the previous report content, it is hoped that the 

following list can act as a useful reminder, of the key points and actions that 
are required through the adoption process:  

 
a. Satisfactory completion of a new section of publicly maintainable 

highway, is governed by highway legislation, chiefly Section 38 of the 
Highways Act 1980. 

 
b. Developers enter (in almost all situations) into a Section 38 Agreement 

with the Council as Highway Authority, which establishes the 

Agenda Item 6Page 47



 
 

specifications and standards, which the new streets will need to meet 
before responsibility for maintenance can transfer to the council. 

 
c. A sub clause seeks to secure completion of the street in parallel with 

the completion of final dwellings. A 12 month maintenance period 
follows completion.  

 
d. Foul and surface water sewerage systems must be approved and 

adopted by Yorkshire Water, prior to formal highway adoption taking 
place.  

 
e. The legal framework (as applied across council’s in Eng
[...]
port in the Autumn. 
 
 Option B 
 
24. With reference to Paragraph 14, there is an opportunity to consider revising 

the Fee rate percentage, in the range of 1% – 3%,  for the auditing of 
technical submissions and supervision of works. 

 
 Analysis  
 
25. Option A – sets out to review and update upon the highway adoption work 

portfolio, providing details of adoptions, advancement of developments 
through the process and the general development picture in York. It is 
considered that the outcomes represent very positive progress, with several 
additional developments/streets, now being transferred to the local authority. 
At the same time more recent developments continue to make further steps in 
the process, being placed upon maintenance. We also see the advancement 
of several newer schemes, indicating continued interest in development in 
York, which must be regarded as good news in the current economic climate. 

 
26. Option B – Introducing a raked percentage fee, linked to commencement of 

road building, is a measure which it is considered could have merit. In that it 
would seek to encourage developer’s to put increased efforts into making the 
necessary submissions to the council for technical approval of their 
development. This would mean a greater focus upon early planning, requiring 
more time/resource investment, aiming to secure ‘technical approval’, which 
then forms part of the Section 38 Agreement. Increased performance from the 
developer’s representatives, including legal teams, would also be anticipated. 

 
27. It is recommended that this potential change is detailed up and made the 

subject of consultation exercise with local developer’s. This will allow officer’s 
to explain the rationale behind it and hopefully for developers to recognise the 
overall benefits. The outcome of the consultation would be brought back to 
the Executive Member. 

 

Page 51



 
 

Implications  
 
 Financial/Programme Implications 
 

28. At this stage t

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION -  EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 6 APRIL 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR STEVE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER) 

 
89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Merrett, declared a personal non prejudicial interest in respect of 
Agenda item 6 (Adoption of Highways on New Estates – Update Report) 
as he lived on a road that was unadopted. 
 

90. MINUTES  
 
The Executive Member stated that he had received a request from Cllr 
Merrett for the inclusion of additional information in the preamble to Minute 
87 (City of York’s Local Transport Plan 3 – Stage 1 Consultation Results 
and Preparations for Stage 2 (Options and Impacts) Consultation). Cllr 
Merrett felt that the minute did not adequately reflect the concerns he had 
raised. The Executive Member confirmed that he was happy for these to 
be incorporated into the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session – 

Executive Member for City Strategy, held on 2 March 
2010 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record, subject to amendment of 
the preamble in paragraph 6 of Minute 87 as set out 
below: 

 
Councillor Merrett referred to the concerns specified in the reasons for the 
call in of this report. He questioned how the results of the Traffic 
Congestion Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee would be taken into account as no 
acknowledgement was made of their work in the LTP3 strategy - the 
committees short / medium term recommendations had been agreed two 
months ago so as they could be taken into account but hadn't been 
brought forward to the executive for some reason. He also felt that 
residents would find Annex C confusing with the overlap in short and 
longer term options. He stated that earlier agreement had been reached 
that the Traffic Congestion and the LPT3 surveys would not overlap and 
that there would be clear distinctions between the two. Finally he stated 
that he felt this questionnaire was seriously flawed in relation to the four 
options whose components were then subject to a separate yes or no 
multiple choice. He was concerned on the effects of this on the overall 
validity of each main option - knocking out key components would make 
the assessment of the effects of that option completely wrong. 



91. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Details of the 
speaker are set out under the individual agenda items. 
 

92. PETITIONS FOR 20 MPH SPEED LIMITS ON RESIDENTIAL ROADS IN 
YORK  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which advised him on 
progress towards prioritisation of a number of petitions and requests for 20 
mph speed limits. 
 
Officers updated that since the report had been compiled there had been 
changes to the LTP3 consultation process, which meant that, rather than 
consultation on 20mph speed limits on residential streets being undertaken 
in April this would now take place in the summer. She also confirmed that 
whilst a number of paths had not been included at this time this was only 
the first stage towards the production of a Definitive Map and these paths 
could be picked up for further investigation at a later stage. 
 
Cllr Merrett welcomed the report and the inclusion of the South Bank area 
for implementation of a 20mph scheme. He did however express concern 
at the requirement for a response rate of 50% but stated that he was 
pleased to learn that the 50% household support rate was in relation to 
prioritisation of the requests and petitions and that schemes would be 
progressed on a lower percentage return provided that at least 50% of the 
returns were in favour.  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that Annex A to the report set out the 
latest prioritised position based on current information and that this would 
effectively become a work programme, the highest priority being given to 
those records with a record of accidents. He referred to Officers reference 
to accident levels on a number of roads where an unenforced 20mph limit 
could not be introduced and that he was proposing that these should be 
investigated under the Council’s existing speed management and accident 
reduction policies. 
 
The Executive Members also confirmed that, in view of the delay in polling 
residents on the introduction of a citywide 20mph zone, he felt it advisable 
not to authorise any physical works on 20mph limits pending receipt of the 
results of the consultation. 
    
Consideration was then given to the following options: 
 
Option one – Agree the latest prioritised position and agree to progress the 
schemes in paragraph 11 through the 2010/11 capital programme.   
 
Option two – Agree the prioritisation but do not proceed with further 
delivery until the results of the LTP3 survey are known. 

 
Option three – Do not agree the current prioritisation or implementation of 
further 20mph schemes. 



RESOLVED: That the Executive Member for City Strategy agrees: 

i) The prioritised list of petitions and requests as shown 
at (revised) Annex A; 

ii) To progress the next four schemes on the list through 
the 2010/11 capital programme, which are: Holly 
Bank area, Westminster Road, Low Poppleton Road 
and Millfield Lane. 

iii) To note that the next LTP3 consultation will contain a 
question on 20mph speed limits and that no 
expenditure on physical works, on additional 20 mph 
limits, be incurred until the results of that survey are 
known. 

iv) That the Key Route roads shown on the Annex be 
considered as part of the Councils on going accident 
reduction processes. 1. 

 
REASON: To enable a response to petitions to be progressed 

and a number of 20mph speed limit schemes to be 
developed for implementation during 2010/11 as part 
of the capital programme. 

 
Action Required  
1. Commence work on schemes and ensure key route roads 
are considered as part of the accident reduction process.   

 
 
RS  

 
93. PROPOSED NARROW CYCLE LANE TRIALS - MUSEUM 

STREET/LENDAL BRIDGE AND GILLYGATE  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which advised him of 
feedback from consultation on proposals to introduce narrow cycle lanes 
on Museum Street/Lendal Bridge and Gillygate. The proposals were 
intended to improve facilities for cyclists on these narrow roads, where 
queuing traffic often obstructed the progress of cyclists riding on their 
nearside. It was intended to introduce proposals on a trial basis in order to 
evaluate their effectiveness. 

 
Cllr Merrett stated that he welcomed the trialling of the narrow cycle lanes 
and that he hoped this would be closely monitored, as it would have 
significant benefits for cyclists. He referred to the proposals for Gillygate 
where there was room for a narrow cycle way inbound but he felt there was 
insufficient room in the central section of this route. He also referred to the 
proposals for an advanced stop line box at St Leonard’s Place, which did 
not appear very large and he suggested maximising its length. 
 
Officers confirmed that they would certainly examine the issues Cllr Merrett 
had raised when implementing the scheme.  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he was happy for Officers to 
examine the points raised and for them to have delegated powers to 
implement whatever was safe and practical in relation to these schemes. 1. 



He went onto refer to the fact that no consensus had been reached on how 
cycling speed and safety could be improved on the Museum Street/Lendal 
Bridge corridor and therefore he felt it advisable to defer further 
consideration of this pending a review of the trials on Gillygate.  
 
Consideration was also given to the following options: 
Option 1 – implement the proposals as shown in Annexes A (for Lendal 
Bridge/Museum Street) and B (for Gillygate), as consulted upon; 
 
Option 2 – implement the revised proposals resulting from consultation 
feedback, as shown in Annex D for Museum Street/Lendal Bridge, and the 
original proposal for Gillygate as shown in Annex B; 
 
Option 3 – implement a variation of the proposals to incorporate any 
changes that may be deemed necessary. 
 
Option 4 – make no alterations to the current situation 
 

RESOLVED: That the Executive Member agrees: 

i) On a trial basis, to implement the proposal for 
Gillygate shown at Annex B of the report; 

ii) To provide direction signage on the Advanced Stop 
Line (ASLs) boxes on St Leonard’s Place and 
Museum Street; 

iii) To defer consideration of any other changes to road 
markings on the Lendal Bridge corridor until the 
results of the trial of the use of narrow cycle lanes on 
Gillygate have been evaluated; 

iv) That cycle margin carriageway maintenance work, for 
this corridor, be given a high priority. 2. 

 
 
REASON: Officers consider that these proposals will benefit 

cyclists, as they will improve the passage for cyclists 
on the nearside of queuing vehicles. The proposed 
measures would also contribute towards the aims of 
the Council as a Cycling City. 

 
 
Action Required  
  
1/2. Implement Gillygate scheme on a trial basis.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
JP 



94. ADOPTION OF HIGHWAYS ON NEW ESTATES - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which provided an interim 
progress report on highway adoptions, completed, together with the current 
work programme and general development activity. 
 
Cllr Merrett raised concerns at the unsatisfactory length of time taken in 
relation to the adoption of highways. He questioned the possibility of 
making representations to the relevant agencies to accelerate the process. 
 
Officers confirmed that they had pressed for discussions with Yorkshire 
Water regarding sewer adoptions and that they supported the making of 
additional representations as this was also a significant issue for Officers. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that many of the issues appeared to be 
out of the control of the authority. He confirmed that he supported Officers 
drafting a letter of representation to the local MP to request them to 
examine if there were any legislative changes that could be implemented in 
an effort to expedite these issues. 1. 
 
Consideration was given to the following options: 
Option A - Note the content of the update report and request that officers 
prepare the subsequent Annual report in the autumn. 
 
Option B - With reference to Paragraph 14, there is an opportunity to 
consider revising the Fee rate percentage, in the range of 1% – 3%, for the 
auditing of technical submissions and supervision of works. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member notes the progress being 

made with many adoption schemes in the City and 
agrees that a raked percentage fee linked to the 
commencement of road building be investigated as 
detailed under Option B. 2. 

 
REASON: It will provide the most informative analysis, including 

an ongoing review of work programme and service 
performance, together with engagement with 
developers to provide improved understanding of their 
commercial processes, and identify opportunities for 
improvement, for the overall benefit of residents  

 
Action Required  
1. Officers prepare letter as outlined.  
2. Officers to investigate the revision of fees.   

 
RB  
RB  

 
95. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY - WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981, 

PREPARATION OF DEFINITIVE MAP FORMER COUNTY BOROUGH 
OF YORK (FISHERGATE, GUILDHALL AND MICKLEGATE WARDS)  
 
Consideration was given to a report, which sought to assist the Executive 
Member in determining whether or not to make a number of Definitive Map 
Modification Orders to record public rights of way on the Definitive Map for 



the former County Borough of York within Fishergate, Guildhall and 
Micklegate Wards. 
 
The Definitive Map Officer updated and circulated details of Officers 
comments in respect of a number of issues recently raised by Councillors 
D’Agorne and Merrett and from David Nunns, on behalf of the Ramblers 
Association. She stated that a number of the points raised by David Nunns 
still required further examination. She also confirmed that a number of 
paths had not been identified for further investigation and that although this 
was only the first stage these paths could be picked up at a later stage. 
 
Cllr Merrett confirmed that he was still unclear in relation to the process 
involved in recording the existence of these paths and to the consultation 
being undertaken. He requested clarification and reassurances in respect 
of the processes. He referred to the large number of paths, which were 
listed for no further action and to a number of paths being cut off on the 
plans attached to the report. He stated that he had found it difficult to 
interpret the maps particularly in relation to the coloured paths. 
 
David Nunns, made representations on behalf of the Ramblers Association 
and he confirmed that he was pleased with progress on the Definitive Map 
Modification Order’s. He hoped that the publicity surrounding this work 
would promote the use of these paths for residents, giving health benefits 
and resulting in less car use and pollution. He asked for clarification of the 
term ‘no further action at this time’ and asked for confirmation that these 
paths would be included at a later stage. He went onto suggest that an 
annual inspection of these paths should be undertaken by volunteers to 
reduce costs. 
 
Officers confirmed that a list of the routes proposed for examination in the 
future would be prepared and that Officers would re-examine the 
processes and consider the use of Ward Newsletters to gain publicity. 
 
The Executive Member stated that as a number of issues had only recently 
be raised and to enable these to be publicised and given appropriate 
consideration he proposed to defer further consideration of this report until 
the next meeting. He confirmed that this would enable all the points raised 
to be listed in the report and for Officers to set out their comments on each. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member defers a decision on the 

proposals until the next meeting in order to allow 
officers time to prepare a tabular response to each of 
the representations which have been made in writing 
by Councillors Merrett, D’Agorne and the Ramblers 
Association. 1. 

  
REASON: To enable the Executive Member to be fully informed 

when making decisions on the addition of these 
footpaths to a Definitive Map and in making Definitive 
Map Modification Orders to register the existence of 
public rights of way in that area. 

 
 



Action Required  
1. Include on Forward Plan for May Decision Session.   
 
 

 
SS  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Steve Galloway, Executive Member for City Strategy 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 


